SEK M 2018 2019 2018 2019
Current tax –3,069 –2,175 –640 –405
Tax attributable to prior years 82 –701 18 –19
Withholding tax –34 –59 –2 –8
Deferred tax 479 –638 –26 –14
Total –2,542 –3,574 –650 –446

Explanation for the difference between nominal Swedish tax rate and effec-
tive tax rate based on income before tax:

Group Parent company
Percent 2018 2019 2018 2019
Swedish income tax rate 22 21 22 21
Effect of foreign tax rates 3 4 – –
Non-taxable income/
non-deductible expenses 2 1 –8 –13
Exercised/new, not yet measured
tax loss carryforwards 2 1 – –
Effect of impairment of intangible
assets 22 – – –
Other –3 –1 – –
Effective tax rate in income state-
ment 48 26 14 8

Note 13 Earnings per share

Earnings per share before and after dilution
Group

SEK M 2018 2019
Earnings attributable to the Parent company’s shareholders 2,753 9,993
Net profit 2,753 9,993
Weighted average number of shares issued (thousands) 1,110,776 1,110,776
Earnings per share (SEK) 2.48 9.00

None of the Group’s outstanding long-term incentive programs are
expected to result in significant dilution in the future.

Earnings per share before and after dilution and excluding items affecting
comparability

Group
SEK M 2018 2019
Earnings attributable to the Parent company’s shareholders 2,753 9,993
Items affecting comparability after tax1 6,229 246
Net profit 8,982 10,240
Weighted average number of shares issued (thousands) 1,110,776 1,110,776
Earnings per share excluding items affecting
comparability (SEK) 8.09 9.22
1 �Items affecting comparability relate to restructuring costs as well as impairment of goodwill and

other intangible assets.

Note 6 cont.

ASSA ABLOY ANNUAL REPORT 2019 77

NOTES

Note 14 Intangible assets
Group Parent company

2019, SEK M Goodwill Brands

Other
intangible

assets Total
Intangible

assets
Opening accumulated acquisition cost 57,646 6,924 10,942 75,512 6,868
Purchases – 0 623 624 736
Acquisitions of subsidiaries 2,685 341 955 3,981 –
Sales, disposals and adjustments – – 6 6 –
Reclassifications 4 –4 20 20 –
Exchange rate difference 1,635 149 271 2,054 –
Closing accumulated acquisition cost 61,970 7,410 12,817 82,197 7,604

Opening accumulated amortization and impairment –4,233 –1,239 –5,179 –10,651 –3,871
Sales, disposals and adjustments – – –10 –10 –
Reclassifications – – –2 –2 –
Amortization – –2 –954 –956 –625
Impairment – – –5 –5 –
Exchange rate difference –76 –23 –120 –218 –
Closing accumulated amortization and impairment –4,309 –1,263 –6,270 –11,842 –4,496
Carrying amount 57,662 6,146 6,547 70,355 3,108

Group Parent company

2018, SEK M Goodwill Brands

Other
intangible

assets Total
Intangible

assets
Opening accumulated acquisition cost 50,394 6,344 8,833 65,571 6,775
Purchases – 1 599 600 93
Acquisitions of subsidiaries 5,455 300 1,128 6,883 –
Divestments of subsidiaries –100 – 0 –100 –
Sales, disposals and adjustments – – –170 –170 –
Reclassifications – –2 114 112 –
Exchange rate difference 1,897 281 438 2,616 –
Closing accumulated acquisition cost 57,646 6,924 10,942 75,512 6,868

Opening accumulated amortization and impairment –64 –101 –3,998 –4,163 –3,278
Sales, disposals and adjustments – – 144 144 –
Reclassifications – 0 –8 –8 –
Amortization – –2 –800 –802 –593
Impairment –4,199 –1,142 –286 –5,627 –
Exchange rate difference 30 6 –231 –195 –
Closing accumulated amortization and impairment –4,233 –1,239 –5,179 –10,651 –3,871
Carrying amount 53,413 5,685 5,763 64,861 2,997

Other intangible assets consist mainly of customer relations and technol-
ogy. The carrying amount of intangible assets with an indefinite useful life,
excluding goodwill, amounts to SEK 6,105 M (5,640) and relates to brands.

Useful life has been defined as indefinite where the time period, during
which an asset is deemed to contribute economic benefits, cannot be
determined.

In 2018 the Group took an impairment charge of SEK 5,595 M on good-
will and other intangible assets related to China. The impairment charge
was attributable in its entirety to the Asia Pacific cash-generating unit. Of